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tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  12 MRSA §685-C, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 2007, c. 264, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

1.  Comprehensive land use plan. The commis-
sion shall adopt an official comprehensive land use 
plan for the unorganized and deorganized townships of 
the State. 
The commission must use the plan as a guide in devel-
oping specific land use standards and delineating dis-
trict boundaries and guiding development and gener-
ally fulfilling the purposes of this chapter. 
The plan may consist of maps, data and statements of 
present and prospective resource uses that generally 
delineate the proper use of resources, and recommen-
dations for its implementation. 
The commission shall hold public hearings to collect 
information to be used in establishing the land use 
guidance plan. The public hearings must be conducted 
according to commission rules adopted in accordance 
with procedures for the establishment of rules pursuant 
to Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2. 
The commission may, on its own motion or petition of 
any state agency or regional planning commission, 
hold such other hearings as the commission considers 
necessary from time to time for the purpose of obtain-
ing information helpful in the determination of its 
policies, the carrying out of its duties or the formula-
tion of its land use standards or rules. 
The commission may not adopt a plan or portion of a 
plan, unless: 

A.    The tentative plan has been submitted to each 
regional planning commission and other appropri-
ate agencies, which shall forward their comments 
and recommendations, if any, to the commission 
within 30 days; 
B.    The tentative plan has been submitted to the 
State Planning Office, pursuant to Title 5, section 
3305, subsection 1, paragraph G, which shall for-
ward its comments and recommendations, if any, 
to the commission within 30 days; and 
C.    The commission has considered all such 
comments. submitted under paragraphs A and B; 
and 
D.  The commission has submitted the tentative 
plan to the joint standing committee of the Legis-
lature having jurisdiction over conservation mat-
ters and the committee has reviewed the plan at a 
public meeting.  The commission shall brief the 
committee on any anticipated changes to land use 

districts and subdistricts based on revisions in the 
comprehensive land use plan and a projected 
timetable for rulemaking to adopt these changes.  
The tentative plan must be submitted to the com-
mittee a minimum of 30 days prior to the commis-
sion’s final vote. 

Upon adoption of the official land use plan by the 
commission, the commission shall submit the plan to 
the Governor for approval.  The Governor shall ap-
prove or disapprove the plan, plans or any portion of a 
plan within 30 days of receipt.  If the Governor fails to 
act, the plan is deemed approved. This subsection also 
applies to any alteration in the comprehensive plan. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective June 12, 2009. 

CHAPTER 376 
 S.P. 397 - L.D. 1063 

An Act To Provide Consumer 
Disclosures and Protect  

Consumer Options in Life  
Insurance 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  24-A MRSA §6802-A, sub-§6, as 
amended by PL 2007, c. 543, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

6.  Fraudulent viatical or life settlement act.  
"Fraudulent viatical or life settlement act" includes: 

A.  Acts or omissions committed by any person 
who, knowingly or with intent to defraud, for the 
purpose of depriving another of property or for 
pecuniary gain, commits, or permits its employees 
or its agents to engage in, acts including: 

(1)  Presenting, causing to be presented or 
preparing with knowledge or belief that it will 
be presented to or by a settlement provider, 
settlement producer, financing entity, insurer, 
insurance producer or any other person false 
material information, or concealing material 
information, as part of, in support of or con-
cerning a fact material to one or more of the 
following: 

(a)  An application for the issuance of a 
settlement contract or insurance policy; 
(b)  The underwriting of a settlement 
contract or insurance policy; 
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(c)  A claim for payment or benefit pur-
suant to a settlement contract or insur-
ance policy; 
(d)  Premiums paid on an insurance pol-
icy; 
(e)  Payments and changes in ownership 
or beneficiary made in accordance with 
the terms of a settlement contract or in-
surance policy; 
(f)  The reinstatement or conversion of 
an insurance policy; 
(g)  The solicitation, offer, effectuation 
or sale of a settlement contract or insur-
ance policy; 
(h)  The issuance of written evidence of a 
settlement contract or insurance policy; 
or 
(i)  A financing transaction;  

(2)  Employing any device, scheme or artifice 
to defraud related to policies acquired pursu-
ant to a settlement contract; 
(3)  Entering into stranger-originated life in-
surance; or 
(4)  Failing to disclose to the insurer when re-
quested by the insurer that the prospective in-
sured has undergone a life expectancy evalua-
tion by any person other than the insurer or its 
authorized representatives in connection with 
the issuance of a policy; 

B.  In the furtherance of a fraud or to prevent the 
detection of a fraud committing or permitting 
one's employees or agents to: 

(1)  Remove, conceal, alter, destroy or se-
quester from the superintendent the assets or 
records of a licensee or other person engaged 
in the business of settlements; 
(2)  Misrepresent or conceal the financial 
condition of a licensee, financing entity, in-
surer or other person; 
(3)  Transact the business of settlements in 
violation of laws requiring a license, certifi-
cate of authority or other legal authority for 
the transaction of the business of settlements; 
or 
(4)  File with the superintendent or the chief 
insurance regulatory official of another juris-
diction a document containing false informa-
tion or otherwise concealing information 
about a material fact from the superintendent; 

C.  Embezzlement, theft, misappropriation or 
conversion of money, funds, premiums, credits or 
other property of a settlement provider, insurer, 

insured, viator, insurance policyowner or any 
other person engaged in the business of settle-
ments or insurance; 
D.  Recklessly entering into, brokering or other-
wise dealing in a settlement contract, the subject 
of which is a life insurance policy that was ob-
tained by presenting false information concerning 
any fact material to the policy or by concealing, 
for the purpose of misleading another, information 
concerning any fact material to the policy, when 
the viator or the viator's agent intended to defraud 
the policy's issuer. For the purposes of this para-
graph, "recklessly" means engaging in conduct in 
consciously and clearly unjustifiable disregard of 
a substantial likelihood of the existence of the 
relevant facts or risks, such disregard involving a 
gross deviation from acceptable standards of con-
duct; or 
E.  Attempting to commit; assisting, aiding or 
abetting in the commission of; or conspiring to 
commit the acts or omissions specified in this 
subsection.; 
F.  Engaging in any transaction, practice or course 
of business by a person who knows or reasonably 
should have known that the intent was to avoid 
the notice requirements of this chapter; 
G.  With respect to a settlement producer, know-
ingly soliciting an offer from, effectuating a life 
settlement contract with or making a sale to any 
settlement provider, financing entity or related 
provider trust that is controlling, controlled by or 
under common control with the producer, unless 
this relationship is disclosed to the viator; 
H.  With respect to a settlement provider, know-
ingly entering into a settlement contract if any-
thing of value will be paid to a settlement pro-
ducer controlling, controlled by or under common 
control with the provider or the financing entity or 
related provider trust that is involved in the set-
tlement contract, unless this relationship is dis-
closed to the viator; and 
I.  Any statement or representation to the appli-
cant or policyholder in connection with the sale or 
financing of a life insurance policy to the effect 
that the insurance is free or without cost to the 
policyholder for any period of time, unless free 
coverage is provided in the policy in the manner 
described. 
Sec. 2.  24-A MRSA §6802-A, sub-§6-A, as 

enacted by PL 2007, c. 543, §2, is amended to read: 
6-A.  Life expectancy evaluation.  "Life expec-

tancy evaluation" means the process to determine the 
arithmetic mean any evaluation of the number of 
months the insured under the life insurance policy to 
be settled can be expected to live, or of the probability 
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that the insured will live beyond a specified date, con-
sidering medical records and appropriate experiential 
data. 

Sec. 3.  24-A MRSA §6802-A, sub-§9-A, as 
enacted by PL 2007, c. 543, §4, is amended to read: 

9-A.  Settlement contract.  "Settlement contract" 
means a written an agreement between a viator and a 
settlement provider establishing the terms under which 
compensation or anything of value will be paid, which 
compensation or value is less than the expected death 
benefit of the insurance policy or certificate, in return 
for the viator's assignment, transfer, sale, devise or 
bequest of the death benefit or ownership of any por-
tion of the insurance policy or certificate of insurance.  
"Settlement contract" includes the transfer for com-
pensation or value of ownership or beneficial interest 
in a trust or other entity that owns such policy if the 
trust or other entity was formed or availed of for the 
principal purpose of acquiring one or more life insur-
ance contracts, which life insurance contract insures 
the life of a person residing in this State.  "Settlement 
contract" includes a premium finance loan made for a 
life insurance policy by a lender to a viator on or be-
fore the date of issuance of the policy when the viator 
or the insured receives on the date of the premium 
finance loan a guarantee of a future settlement value of 
the policy or when the viator or the insured agrees on 
the date of the premium finance loan to sell the policy 
or any portion of its death benefit on any date follow-
ing the issuance of the policy.  "Settlement contract" 
does not include:  

A.  A policy loan or accelerated death benefit 
made by the insurer pursuant to the policy's terms; 
B.  A collateral assignment of a policy by the 
owner of the policy, unless the assignee knows or 
reasonably expects that the owner does not intend 
to repay the loan; 
C.  Loan proceeds that are used solely to pay: 

(1)  Premiums for the policy; and 
(2)  The costs of the loan, including, without 
limitation, interest, arrangement fees, utiliza-
tion fees and similar fees, closing costs, legal 
fees and expenses, trustee fees and expenses 
and 3rd-party collateral provider fees and ex-
penses, including fees payable to letter of 
credit issuers; 

D.  A loan made by a bank or other licensed fi-
nancial institution in which the lender takes an in-
terest in a life insurance policy solely to secure 
repayment of a loan or, if there is a default on the 
loan and the policy is transferred, the transfer of 
such a policy by the lender, as long as neither the 
default itself nor the transfer of the policy in con-
nection with such default is pursuant to an agree-
ment or understanding with any other person for 

the purpose of evading regulation under this chap-
ter; 
E.  Unless the premium finance loan otherwise 
constitutes a settlement contract under this sub-
section, a loan made by a lender that does not vio-
late Title 9-A, Article 2; 
F.  An agreement in which all the parties are 
closely related to the insured by blood or law or 
have a lawful substantial economic interest in the 
continued life, health and bodily safety of the per-
son insured or are trusts established primarily for 
the benefit of such parties; 
G.  Any designation, consent or agreement by an 
insured who is an employee of an employer in 
connection with the purchase by the employer, or 
by a trust established by the employer, of life in-
surance on the life of the employee; 
H.  A bona fide business succession planning ar-
rangement: 

(1)  Between shareholders in a corporation or 
between a corporation and one or more of its 
shareholders or one or more trusts established 
by its shareholders; 
(2)  Between partners in a partnership or be-
tween a partnership and one or more of its 
partners or one or more trusts established by 
its partners; or 
(3)  Between members in a limited liability 
company or between a limited liability com-
pany and one or more of its members or one 
or more trusts established by its members; 

I.  An agreement entered into by a service recipi-
ent, or a trust established by the service recipient, 
and a service provider, or a trust established by 
the service provider, who performs significant 
services for the service recipient's trade or busi-
ness; or 
J.  Any contract, transaction or arrangement other 
than those set forth in paragraphs A to I exempted 
from the definition of "settlement contract" by the 
superintendent by rule based on a determination 
that the contract, transaction or arrangement is not 
of the type intended to be regulated by this chap-
ter. Rules adopted pursuant to this paragraph are 
routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chap-
ter 375, subchapter 2-A. 
Sec. 4.  24-A MRSA §6802-A, sub-§10, as 

enacted by PL 2003, c. 636, §5, is amended to read: 
10.  Settlement producer.  "Settlement producer" 

means any person who has life insurance producer 
authority, who acts or aids in any manner in the solic-
iting of a settlement on behalf of a viator and for a fee, 
commission or other valuable consideration offers or 
attempts to negotiate settlement contracts between a 
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viator and one or more settlement providers.  "Settle-
ment producer" does not include an attorney, account-
ant, financing entity or person exercising a power of 
attorney granted by the viator retained to represent the 
viator and whose compensation is paid solely by the 
viator without regard to whether the settlement is ef-
fected. "Settlement producer" does not include a credit 
union or an employer or association that makes its 
employees or members aware of settlement contracts.  
Irrespective of the manner in which the settlement 
producer is compensated, a settlement producer is 
deemed to represent only the interests of the viator and 
owes a fiduciary duty to the viator. 

Sec. 5.  24-A MRSA §6802-A, sub-§12-A, as 
enacted by PL 2007, c. 543, §5, is amended to read: 

12-A.  Stranger-originated life insurance.  
"Stranger-originated life insurance" means an act or 
practice to initiate a life insurance policy for the bene-
fit of a person who, at the time of the origination of the 
policy, has no insurable interest in the insured.  
"Stranger-originated life insurance" includes, but is not 
limited to, cases in which life insurance is purchased 
with resources or guarantees from or through a person 
who, at the time of the inception of the policy, could 
not lawfully initiate the policy and when, at the time of 
policy inception, there is an arrangement or agreement 
to directly or indirectly transfer the ownership of the 
policy or the policy benefits to another person.  A 
"Stranger-originated life insurance" also includes the 
creation of a trust that is created to give the appearance 
of insurable interest and is used the use of such a trust 
in order to initiate policies for investors violates in 
circumvention or violation of insurable interest laws 
and the prohibition against wagering on life. 
"Stranger-originated life insurance" does not include 
those practices set forth in subsection 9-A, paragraphs 
A to J or other lawful settlement transactions. 

Sec. 6.  24-A MRSA §6803-A is enacted to 
read: 
§6803-A.  Fiduciary obligation of settlement pro-

ducer 
Irrespective of the manner in which the settlement 

producer is compensated, a settlement producer may 
represent only the interests of the viator and owes a 
fiduciary duty to the viator. 

Sec. 7.  24-A MRSA §6805, as amended by PL 
2003, c. 636, §8, is further amended to read: 
§6805.  Approval of settlements contracts;  

disclosure statements and applications 
A settlement contract must be in writing and 

signed by all parties to the contract.  A person may not 
use any contract, disclosure statement or application 
form with a viator who is a resident of this State unless 
it has been filed with and approved by the superinten-
dent, pursuant to sections 2412 and 2413.  The super-

intendent shall disapprove a settlement contract form 
or disclosure statement form if, in the superintendent's 
opinion, the contract or provisions contained therein 
are unreasonable, contrary to the interests of the public 
or otherwise misleading or unfair to the viator.  All 
such forms must be approved or denied by the superin-
tendent within 60 calendar days following receipt of 
submission by the superintendent. 

Sec. 8.  24-A MRSA §6806, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 2003, c. 636, §9, is further amended to 
read: 

1.  Annual report.  A settlement provider licen-
see shall file with the superintendent by March 1st of 
each year an annual statement containing such infor-
mation as the superintendent prescribes by rule, in-
cluding information related to settlement transactions 
on policies settled within 5 years of policy issuance.  
The superintendent may not adopt any rule that re-
quires the submission of information that permits the 
identification of a viator or relates to transactions 
when the viator is not a resident of this State.  The 
superintendent may not request, collect or compile 
personal information that identifies any viator or in-
sured except in connection with the investigation of a 
specific complaint and with the prior written permis-
sion of the viator or insured or the viator's or insured's 
estate or representative to collect that information. 

Sec. 9.  24-A MRSA §6808, sub-§7-A is en-
acted to read: 

7-A.  Potential inability to purchase additional 
insurance.  The fact that, because of limits insurers 
may set on the amount of insurance on a single life, a 
change of ownership could leave the viator without the 
ability to purchase insurance in the future to replace 
the transferred policy; 

Sec. 10.  24-A MRSA §6808-A, sub-§2, as 
enacted by PL 2003, c. 636, §11, is amended to read: 

2.  Additional disclosures.  A settlement provider 
shall provide the viator with at least the following dis-
closures no later than the date the settlement contract 
is signed by all parties.  The disclosures must be con-
spicuously displayed in the settlement contract or in a 
separate document signed by the viator and the settle-
ment provider or settlement producer and must pro-
vide the following information: 

A.  The affiliation, if any, between the settlement 
provider and the issuer of the insurance policy to 
be acquired pursuant to a settlement contract; 
B.  The name, address and telephone number of 
the settlement provider; 
C.  If an insurance policy to be purchased has 
been issued as a joint policy or involves family 
riders or any coverage of a life other than the in-
sured's under the policy to be purchased, informa-
tion regarding the possible loss of coverage on the 
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other lives under the policy and advice to consult 
with the viator's insurance producer or the insurer 
issuing the policy for advice on the proposed set-
tlement; 
D.  The dollar amount of the current death benefit 
payable to the settlement provider under the pol-
icy or certificate. If known, the settlement pro-
vider shall also disclose the availability of any ad-
ditional guaranteed insurance benefits, the dollar 
amount of any accidental death and dismember-
ment benefits under the policy or certificate and 
the settlement provider's interest in those benefits; 
and 
E.  The name, business address and telephone 
number of the independent 3rd-party escrow agent 
and the fact that the viator may inspect or receive 
copies of the relevant escrow or trust agreements 
or documents.; 
F.  A reconciliation of the settlement provider’s 
gross offer to the net amount to be received by the 
viator; 
G.  The identity of all persons compensated di-
rectly or indirectly by the settlement provider for 
the settlement contract, the amount of compensa-
tion paid to each and the method of calculating 
that compensation; 
H.  Notice that the insured may be contacted as 
permitted by subsection 1 for the purpose of de-
termining the insured’s health; 
I.  An offer to disclose to the insured all life ex-
pectancy estimates obtained by the provider; and 
J.  Notice that complaints and inquiries may be 
brought to the attention of the superintendent. 
Sec. 11.  24-A MRSA §6808-A, sub-§2-A is 

enacted to read: 
2-A.  Disclosure by settlement producers.  A 

settlement producer shall provide the viator with at 
least the following disclosures no later than the date 
the settlement contract is signed by all parties. The 
disclosures must be conspicuously displayed in the 
settlement contract or in a separate document signed 
by the viator and the settlement producer and must 
provide the following information: 

A.  Notice that a settlement producer must exclu-
sively represent the viator, not the insurer or the 
settlement provider, and owes a fiduciary duty to 
the viator; 
B.  A description of all offers, counteroffers, ac-
ceptances and rejections relating to any proposed 
settlement of the policy; 
C.  If any other persons are compensated directly 
or indirectly by the settlement producer for the 
settlement contract, their identity, the amount of 

compensation paid to each and the method of cal-
culating that compensation; and 
D.  Notice that complaints and inquiries may be 
brought to the attention of the superintendent. 
Sec. 12.  24-A MRSA §6808-A, sub-§4 is 

enacted to read: 
4.  Disclosure of policyowner’s rights.  The su-

perintendent shall develop an informational brochure 
to apprise consumers of their rights as owners of life 
insurance policies. The document must be made avail-
able at no cost to all insurance companies and life in-
surance producers and written in lay terms. 

A.  The brochure must advise the consumer: 
(1)  That life insurance is a critical part of a 
broader financial plan and that the consumer 
is encouraged, and has a right, to seek addi-
tional financial advice and opinions; 
(2)  That possible alternatives to the lapse of 
the policy exist; and 
(3)  Of the definitions of common industry 
terms. 

B.  The brochure must contain the following 
statement in large, bold or otherwise conspicuous 
typeface calculated to draw the eye: "Life insur-
ance is a critical part of a broader financial plan. 
There are many options available, and you have 
the right to shop around and seek advice from dif-
ferent financial advisers in order to find the option 
best suited to your needs." 
C.  The brochure may include brief descriptions of 
common products available from settlement pro-
viders. These products must be described in gen-
eral terms for informative purposes only and not 
identify any specific settlement provider. 
D.  If the insured under an individual life insur-
ance policy is 60 years of age or older, or is 
known by the insurer to be terminally ill or 
chronically ill, the insurer shall send notice to the 
policyowner that there may be alternative transac-
tions available, including a copy of the superin-
tendent’s brochure, whenever: 

(1)  The policyowner has requested the sur-
render of the policy in whole or in part; 
(2)  The policyowner has requested an accel-
erated death benefit; 
(3)  The insurer sends an initial notice that the 
policy may lapse; or 
(4)  As the superintendent may require by 
rule. 

Sec. 13.  24-A MRSA §6809, sub-§4, as 
amended by PL 2003, c. 636, §12, is further amended 
to read: 
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4.  Transfer of insurance policy.  The settlement 
provider shall designate an independent escrow agent 
and instruct the viator to send the executed documents 
required to effect the change in ownership or assign-
ment or change in beneficiary directly to the inde-
pendent escrow agent. Within 3 business days after the 
date the escrow agent receives the document, or from 
the date the settlement provider receives the docu-
ments, if the viator erroneously provides the docu-
ments directly to the provider, the settlement provider 
shall pay or transfer the proceeds of the settlement into 
an escrow or trust account maintained in a state or 
federally chartered financial institution whose deposits 
are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corpora-
tion or its successor. Upon payment of the settlement 
proceeds into the escrow account, the escrow agent 
shall deliver the original change in ownership or as-
signment or change in beneficiary forms to the settle-
ment provider or related provider trust. Upon the es-
crow agent's receipt of the acknowledgment of the 
properly completed transfer of ownership or assign-
ment or designation of beneficiary from the insurance 
company, the escrow agent shall pay the settlement 
proceeds to the viator.  

Sec. 14.  24-A MRSA §6812, sub-§6 is en-
acted to read: 

6.  Protection of policyholder’s rights.  An in-
surer may not engage in a transaction, act, practice or 
course of business or dealing that restricts, limits or 
impairs in any way the lawful transfer of ownership, 
change of beneficiary or assignment of a policy.  This 
subsection does not prohibit a lawful contract provi-
sion granting irrevocable rights to a beneficiary or 
lawfully prohibiting assignment. 

Sec. 15.  24-A MRSA §6812-A is enacted to 
read: 
§6812-A.  Inquiries and optional disclosures by life 

insurers 
1.  Permitted inquiries regarding premium fi-

nancing.  In addition to any other information a life 
insurer may lawfully request in an application for in-
surance, the insurer may ask whether the proposed 
owner intends to pay premiums with the assistance of 
financing from a lender that will use the policy as col-
lateral to support the financing, and if so, whether: 

A.  The applicant has entered into any agreement 
or arrangement providing for the future sale of 
this life insurance policy; 
B.  The loan arrangement for the policy provides 
funds sufficient to pay for some or all of the pre-
miums, costs and expenses associated with obtain-
ing and maintaining the applicant's life insurance 
policy; 

C.  The applicant has entered into any agreement 
by which the applicant is to receive consideration 
in exchange for procuring the policy; and 
D.  The borrower has an insurable interest in the 
insured. 
2.  Prohibited transactions.  If the information 

obtained by the life insurer demonstrates that the loan 
provides funds that can be used for a purpose other 
than paying for the premiums, costs and expenses as-
sociated with obtaining and maintaining the life insur-
ance policy and loan or that the transaction otherwise 
violates this chapter, the insurer shall reject the appli-
cation. 

3.  Optional disclosures by the life insurer.  The 
insurer may make disclosures to the applicant, the in-
sured and other affected persons, either on the applica-
tion, an amendment to the application or a separate 
document, in the following form: 
"If you have entered into a loan arrangement in which 
the policy is used as collateral and the policy does 
change ownership at some point in the future in satis-
faction of the loan, the following may be true: 

A.  A change of ownership could lead to a 
stranger owning an interest in the insured's life; 
B.  Your ability to purchase future insurance on 
the insured’s life could be limited because there is 
a limit to how much coverage insurers will issue 
on one life; 
C.  Should there be a change of ownership and 
should you wish to obtain more insurance cover-
age on the insured’s life in the future, the in-
sured’s higher issue age, a change in health status 
or other factors may reduce the ability to obtain 
coverage or may result in significantly higher 
premiums; and 
D.  You should consult a professional advisor be-
cause a change in ownership in satisfaction of the 
loan may result in tax consequences to the owner, 
depending on the structure of the loan."  

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 377 
H.P. 464 - L.D. 650 

An Act To Create a Funding 
Structure for Sustainable  

Investment in Public Water 
and Wastewater Infrastructure 

in the State 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  22 MRSA §2610 is enacted to read: 
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